Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk with respect to USD and EURO. As of
31 December 2020, USD 1: TL 7,3405 (31 December 2019: TL 5,9402), EURO 1: TL 9,0079
(31 December 2019: TL 6,6506).

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10 percent increase and decrease in foreign
exchange rates. 10 percent is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk
internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible
change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and present 10 percent change in foreign currency rates. This analysis
does not include Group companies’ balance sheet items which have functional currency other than
TL. The effects of 10 percent changes in foreign currency rate on financial statements is as follows;

Foreign currency sensitivity table

31 December 2020

 Profit/Loss Equity1

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Change of USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD denominated net
assets/(liabilities) 635.484 (635.484) 635.484 (635.484)

2- Hedged amount against
USD risk (-) -- -- -- --

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) 635.484 (635.484) 635.484 (635.484)

Change of EURO against TL by 10%:

4- EURO denominated net
assets/(liabilities) 27.585 (27.585) 27.585 (27.585)

5- Hedged amount against
EURO risk (-) -- -- -- --

6- Net effect of EURO (4+5) 27.585 (27.585) 27.585 (27.585)

Change of other currencies against TL by 10%:

7- Other currencies
denominated net assets/
(liabilities) (1.403) 1.403 (1.403) 1.403

8- Hedged amount against
other currencies risk (-) -- -- -- --

9- Net effect of other
currencies (7+8) (1.403) 1.403 (1.403) 1.403

1 Comprises of profit/loss effect.

ASELSAN ELEKTRONİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (’’TL’’) and in thousands of ”Foreign Currency” unless otherwise stated.)

95

31. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS  RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity table

31 December 2019

 Profit/Loss Equity1

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Change of USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD denominated net
assets/(liabilities) 394.509 (394.509) 394.509 (394.509)

2- Hedged amount against
USD risk (-) -- -- -- --

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) 394.509 (394.509) 394.509 (394.509)

Change of EURO against TL by 10%:

4- EURO denominated net
assets/(liabilities) 105.250 (105.250) 105.250 (105.250)

5- Hedged amount against
EURO risk (-) -- -- -- --
6- Net effect of EURO (4+5) 105.250 (105.250) 105.250 (105.250)

Change of other currencies against TL by 10%:

7- Other currencies
denominated net assets/
(liabilities) (6.207) 6.207 (6.207) 6.207

8- Hedged amount against
other currencies risk (-) -- -- -- --

9- Net effect of other
currencies (7+8) (6.207) 6.207 (6.207) 6.207

Interest rate risk management

As of 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019, since all of the loans obtained by the Group are
fixed-rate loans, the Group is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

As of 31 December 2020, the Group does not have interest bearing financial assets, therefore there
is no exposure to interest risk (31 December 2019: None).

Price risk

The Group usually enters into fixed price contracts, therefore, is not exposed to any major price
risk.

Hierarchy of fair value

As of 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019, the Group’s financial assets at their fair values